

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION OPI-  
ATE LITIGATION

This document relates to:

*City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma L.P. et al.,  
Case No. 1:17-op-45169*

MDL No. 2804

Case No. 17-md-2804

Hon. Dan Aaron Polster

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MANUFACTURER DEFENDANTS'  
JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ISSUES AND ARGUMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    The Municipal False Statement, Municipal False Claims Act, and Insurance Fraud Claims Fail (Counts 4-6 and 8).....	6
A.    The City Fails to Allege a False Claim.....	6
1.    The 4AC Does Not Adequately Plead Materiality .....	8
2.    The 4AC Does Not Identify Claims for Payment That Made “Specific Representations” About Opioids.....	11
3.    The 4AC Does Not Identify Claims That Failed to Comply with Contractual or Other Requirements .....	12
B.    The City Fails to Plead Causation.....	14
1.    The 4AC Fails to Plead Causation-in-Fact .....	14
2.    The 4AC Also Fails to Plead Proximate Causation .....	17
C.    The City Fails to Allege Any Cognizable Injury .....	20
1.    The 4AC Does Not Allege Reimbursement of Any Ineffective or Harmful Prescriptions .....	21
2.    The 4AC Establishes That the City Suffered No Cognizable Economic Harm .....	22
II.   The Public Nuisance Claim Fails (Count 11) .....	23
A.    The City Does Not Adequately Plead the Elements of Public Nuisance.....	23
B.    This Claim Is Barred by the Municipal Cost Recovery Rule .....	25
C.    This Claim Is Barred by the Economic Loss Doctrine .....	25
III.  The Municipal Services Claim Fails (Count 7) .....	26
IV.  The Conspiracy Claims Fail (Counts 6 and 9).....	27
A.    The 4AC Fails to Allege an Agreement to Commit an Illegal Act.....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. The City Fails to Plead a Conspiracy with Particularity.....	29
V. The Unjust Enrichment Claim Fails (Count 10).....	30
VI. The Unfair Practices Claim (Count 2) Should Be Dismissed and Stricken.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	17
<i>Bassett v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Bastian v. Petren Res. Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	31
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 28
<i>Borsellino v. Goldman Sachs Grp.</i> , 477 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	13
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (2004) .....	passim
<i>City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2015 WL 2208423 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	2, 4
<i>City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	passim
<i>City of Chicago ex rel. Rosenberg v. Redflex Traffic Sys., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4203835 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 8, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 884 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.</i> , 863 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Cleary v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Cty. of Cook v. Philip Morris</i> , 817 N.E.2d 1039 (Ill. App. 2004).....	17
<i>Coley v. Lucas Cty., Ohio</i> , 2014 WL 272667 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 23, 2014) .....	26
<i>Connick v. Suzuki Motor Co.</i> , 675 N.E.2d 584 (Ill. 1986).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ctr. Reg’l Emps. Benefit Fund v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1257790 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2010).....	21
<i>Cty. of Cook v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 1561725 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2018).....	17, 18
<i>Dist. 1199P Health &amp; Welfare Plan v. Janssen, L.P.</i> , 2008 WL 5413105 (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2008).....	22
<i>Emp’r Teamsters-Local Nos. 175/505 Health &amp; Welfare Trust Fund v. Bristol Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D. W. Va. 2013).....	18
<i>Gaudie v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 2d 750 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	26
<i>Gombita v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 374731 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 25, 2017) .....	30
<i>Hard Drive Prods., Inc. v. Does 1-55</i> , 2011 WL 4889094 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2011) .....	27
<i>Hayward v. Cleveland Clinic Found.</i> , 759 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	31
<i>HPI Health Care Servs., Inc. v. Mt. Vernon Hosp., Inc.</i> , 545 N.E.2d 672 (Ill. 1989).....	30
<i>In re Bextra &amp; Celebrex Mktg. Sales Practices &amp; Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 3154957 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2012) .....	14, 23
<i>In re Plavix Mktg., Sales Practices and Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 584 (D.N.J. 2015).....	12
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action</i> , 2010 WL 2346624 (D.N.J. June 9, 2010).....	21
<i>In re Syngenta Mass Tort Actions</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (S.D. Ill. 2017).....	25
<i>In re Towers</i> , 162 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>In re Yasmin &amp; Yaz (Drospirenone) Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 3119499 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2010).....	18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Indep. Trust Corp. v. Stewart Info. Servs. Corp.</i> , 665 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	28
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters Local 734 Health &amp; Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 656 (N.D. Ill. 1998) .....	19
<i>Ironworkers Local Union No. 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Fla. 2008) .....	18
<i>Kirk v. Michael Reese Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 513 N.E.2d 387 (Ill. 1987) .....	16, 19
<i>Lantz v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 2008 WL 162759 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 17, 2008) .....	31
<i>Lisitza v. Par Pharm. Cos.</i> , 2013 WL 870623 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 7, 2013) .....	28
<i>Lyttle v. Killackey</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 818 (N.D. Ill. 2007) .....	28
<i>McClure v. Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 242 (Ill. 1999) .....	28
<i>Metro. Water Reclam. Dist. of Greater Chi. v. Terra Found. for Am. Art</i> , 13 N.E.3d 44 (Ill. App. 2014) .....	25
<i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 739 (N.D. Ill. 2012) .....	24
<i>Redelmann v. Claire Sprayway, Inc.</i> , 874 N.E.2d 230 (Ill. App. 2007) .....	29
<i>Reg'l Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2115498 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2014) .....	16
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Roehl v. Merrilees</i> , 2012 WL 1192093 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2012) .....	28
<i>Segreti v. Lome</i> , 747 F. Supp. 484 (N.D. Ill. 1990) .....	27
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass'n Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLP</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 305 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 560 N.E.2d 324 (Ill. 1990).....	18
<i>Steadfast Ins. Co. v. Auto Mktg. Network, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 1106276 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 12, 1992).....	20
<i>Sweeney v. Bausman</i> , 1987 WL 45713 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 1987).....	27
<i>Teamsters Local 237 Welfare Fund v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP</i> , 136 A.3d 688 (Del. 2016).....	22
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 538 (E.D. Pa. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 620 F. App'x 82 (3rd Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 620 F. App'x 82 (3d Cir. 2015).....	14, 16
<i>Tucker v. Soy Capital Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 974 N.E.2d 820 (Ill. App. 2012).....	26, 29
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Cent. Pa. &amp; Reg'l Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 400 F. App'x 255 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Garst v. Lockheed Integrated Solutions Co.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Ibanez v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 874 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 2017).....	6, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Serco, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Kennedy v. Aventis Pharm. Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5211021 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2008).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Kietzman v. Bethany Circle of King's Daughters of Madison, Ind., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1566814 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 30, 2018).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Lott v. Not-For-Profit Hosp. Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 5186344 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2017).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. McGee v. IBM Corp.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 643 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017).....	9, 10
<i>United States ex rel. Petratros v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 822 F.3d 613 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	12, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Schimelpfenig v. Dr. Reddy’s Labs., Ltd.</i> , 2017 WL 1133956 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2017).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 875 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Wall v. Circle C Const., L.L.C.</i> , 697 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Zemplyni v. Grp. Health Coop.</i> , 2011 WL 814261 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 3, 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown Ltd.</i> , 840 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States. ex rel. Wildhirt v. AARS Forever, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1303390 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 6, 2011).....	26
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Vodak v. City of Chicago</i> , 2006 WL 2524141 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 30, 2006) .....	26
<i>Wall v. Mich. Rental</i> , 852 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Webb v. Local 73, Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 2002 WL 31049841 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 13, 2002).....	27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Williams v. Purdue Pharma Co.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2003).....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
720 ILCS 570/312.....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Dowell <i>et al.</i> , CDC Guideline for Prescribing Opioids for Chronic Pain (Mar. 18, 2016), <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/65/rr/rr6501e1.htm">www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/65/rr/rr6501e1.htm</a> (visited May 23, 2018).....	11
<b>Treatises</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821(C)(1).....	23
<b>Regulations</b>	
<i>Dissemination of Information on Unapproved/New Uses for Marketed Drugs, Biologics, and Devices</i> , 63 Fed. Reg. 31143 (June 8, 1998).....	13
